20 others w.e.f. 01.05.2014 by M/s. Essar Engineers without serving any statutory prior 

notice and without payment of any compensation was not justified.  

The OP No. 1 M/s. Essar Engineers is accordingly directed to pay a lump sum 

compensation of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) each to the concerned 21 

workmen within 60 days from this date.  

This is my award. 

Let a copy of this order be sent on line in PDF form to the Secretary, Labour 

Department, Government of West Bengal, N.S. Buildings through the dedicated e-mail for